
1 \ 

• 

• 

• 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COHHISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COMMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION 
Water Utilities Branch 

RESOLUTION ----------

RESOLUTION NO. W-338~ 
February 2~. 1988 

(Res, W-338lJ) VISTA GRANDE WATER SYSIDf (VGWS). ORDER 
AlJI'HORIZINd A GENERAL RATE iNCREASE PROOUC1NG $5.206 
OR ~S. ()~ AOOITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE. ' ' 

VGWS, by draft advice iett~r accepted by theWat~r Utilities Branch (Branch) 90' ~ 
September 1S. 1981 t requested authority under Secti6n VI of, General Order 95:..A ' 
and Section ~54of the: Publio UtilitIes Code to increaserales to~ water' 
service by $5,261 ,61" 45.0$~ After ~vlng ~he effects of user tee suroharges."­
which are oot,cooside('ed forratemakir'lg. VGWS's estl~tes' ~w that -'988 grQs.s 
revenue of $11,488 at present ra~s \oIOuld increase t6 $16.716 at pr6p6sedrares 
wh1.ch would prOduc~ a rate of retum'on rate baseot 9.16~. VGWS ~rves-H~ 
metered customers in the' Pulli8Is! SUbdivision, 2 mlles northeast of Red _B~uff. 
Tehama County, and 1s 6ne of thre~ ,wate~ utiiit1~s in the area' underC()(!J'n6() '. 
ownership and management. The Branch .1s concurrentiy proceSsing a dral't ildvlce 
lelter general rate increase request for Las Fl~sWater Worl<s. The third, 
Mira Monte Water System, has not requested an increase. ~ 

The present rates were established by Resolution No. W-2383. effective Jutle 1, 
1918 which authorized a genernl rate increase. , _ 

The Branch made an independent analysis of vaws's sur.mary 6f earnings. 
-Appendix A shows VGwS's arid the Branch's estimated sU!IitJary of earningS at'_ 
present. requested and adopted rate.s. Appendix A shows differences in reV-e-nue. 
expenses arid rate base. -

The Branch's estimte of revenue at present ~ proposed raies is slightly 
higher than yawS's. vaws used its 1986 reeory:ted revenue' as itS estimate o.f' - . 
1988 revenue -at presen,t rates, and increased that ,figure by IlSJ for itS rev~nue 
at propoSed rates. 1be. Branch derived a- figtire mOre 'Consistent with 'expec~ 
1988 customers arid cOOs\IIlptioo by applying the present aM proposed rates to­
its projected estimates fOr thOse itens. VGWS's figures shown .in ApPendix A 
have also been adjusted to remove the user fee surcharges it had initially 
included in _both revenue aM expenses. '. 

The differences in estimates, for operating expenses are in wrc'tlased power-. _ 
employee laoor, miter-tals, office supplies and expenSe, insuraI'ice. professi~l _ 
services, vehicle expense J maintenance expense J depreciatioo expense. payron 
tax and income tax. FoI' many of its exPense estimates, V~S used itS recorded 
1986 expense increased by differing arbitrary inflation factors. Since the 
recorded figure for' one year may not be representative of the level of an 

-1-



-. 

• 

• 

expense 1n other ye.ars, tM ~al'k."h used a four-year average to" lI))st of its 
estimates. 

The Branch's est.1mate of ~rchas'ed pQ'wer expens~ is lower than WWS's. VOWS 
projected an increase of 10$ over, 1986 tOt' 1988 l)ut had no e}tplanaU60 f~ the 
derivation of the 10~ esc-.alati60 factor. The l\\;(l¢h used the proJeoted 
water ¢OOSl.Illption for 19S8, and Ule latest available PaoU'io Gas and Eleotrio 
Company rates effective July 1, 1981 in deriving its esUrnate. The . 
Comdssion's procedures all6w water utilities to seek rat~ relief to offset 
increased costs arising from increased power rates between general rate cases. 

The Branch's estimate Of employee labor- Is higher than VGWS's •. Q,e employee 
reads meters for all three affiliated water systems and the 'cost Is allocated 
equally among the <xxnpailies without regard to the time reQuited. For 
rat..emaking, the Iranch re-estimated VG'rlSls smre using it-format.1on provlded by 
VGlS on the nunber of meters read per hour aoo too Murly pay rate. 

VGWS estimated' 1988 materlals expense by inc~sing its 1986' ~"'Orded figures 
by an arbitrary 8.5~ inflat.1on factor \ltthQu~ f\irther. Justification'.' The .' 
·Branch used the infb.Uon-adjusted ,average ,of VG\ofS's last. four years' recorded 
amounts. The Branch's escalation factors for. this aM other items we~ those 
provided by the Mvlsory Branch of the CocInissioo Advisory and Compliance 
Division. '. . 

The Branch's estia:ate of office suppUes and ~xpen$e is higher thari ~S's, 
No justificati.on was provided by VGlS fQi' its estimate other than it used an 
infla.tion adjustment of 11$ over' ~ \986 level tor 1988 •. The Branch used . 
an inflation-adjusted. four-year recorded average arid added an amount for . 
telephone billS, which VGWS bad mlsclasslfied as general expense and had not. 
included for ratermking. . 

The Branch1s estimateof insurance is higher than VG'rlS·s. VdwS's est1mte 
is based on 1987 prem1uns aild an asSlIIIPtioo that one-half of t.he master policy 
rela,ted to the o ... ner' $ hooie and one-quar~er each to twO- of the three· . '. 
C<Xnpariies. The Branch's estimate is alsO based on 1981 prEmiuus but the Branch 
allocated the portion of the premiun applicable to the owner's houSe based 00 . 
the previous year's reC6I"ded allocations (done by too insurance Company) and 
assigned ooo-third of the remainder to each water company.' . 

The Branch's estimate of profesSioml services is lower thailVGWs·s. VOWS mde 
its esttmate by increasing 1986 reoorded values by 23J.· ttl further . '. 
justificaUon was provided. The Branch derived its estimate by. taking the 
infla.tion-adjusted average of' the last four years' recorded aiDOunts. ' 

The Brailch's eStimate of vehicle expense is lower than VCMS' S • The tranch 
agrees with VGWS's estiui8.te of annual vehicle mileage, but differs 00 'the ' 
appropriate cost per mile I VGlS used $0.36 per mile \.'hile the &"anch used 
$0.21, the rate currently allo ... -OO by the Internal Revenue service. ~s 
provided no ~pport for its cost per mile figure. VGlS also requestk<i an 
additional $too for vehicle licenses, but the Branch's $0.21 per mile rate 
already canpensates for vehicle license payments. . 

-2-



• 

• 

Th~ Branch's est.imate of ~lr\tenanc~ expense is lower t~n VGlS'_s, V()lS 
request.s $150 rOl~ roaloten1n~ expense, but. since it. typl~lly oontraots for its 
plant. maintenance the Branch has acoounted fOf' that arDO\mt in the eontraot 
work estimate. 

Th~ Branch's estimate of depreoiatlon expense is slightly lower than VOWS's 
because V~S inadvertently ¢alculated depreoiat.ioo 6f'l land. VGWS UBd~' this and 
other errol'S in cal¢ulat.ir'lg its depreoiation expense and reserve in Prior .. 
years, and used its eoo-of-year 1~87 reserve figure as its 198$ average. The 
Branch went back to \\JWSts last. general rate increase io 1978 to correct the 
annual depreoiation a~roals since t.hat. t.ime and derive a new depl"eoiati6n 
reserve figure. Both the Iranch and vaws used a 2. 2J depreola tion rate. 

To prevent. future inoonsisteOOies bet.ween the figures adopted by the COOmissl6n 
and the figureS shown in VGWSls annual reports; the Branch tecomneOds that. VGWS 
be dirooted to reC6rd on its books ot ac6I:Mmt. the depteoiaUon reservebaiance 
upOn which the average' arDount. adOpted in this resolution is based. and ~ . 
reflect that balance in its 1987 ~ual. l'ep6r-t. to the Conrnissi6n. That. baim'tCe 
is $22,130 as Of December 31, 1986. 

Vcr.lS did not include payroll taxes in its esthr..ate. The Br'anch computed 
payroll taXes based on its total estimated payroH. 

VG'flS did not ioolud~ iitc<xne taxes in its estima.te~ The &'anch's figures f6r . 
inc<me taxes refle¢t: the current rates un4er the federal tax RefonD Act or' 1986 
and the corresponding state rates for 1988. 

The differences in rate base are due to differences in average d-eprooiatioo 
reserve and w:>rkil'lg cash. 

The Branch's estimate of average depreoiation reserve is higher tmn VGwS's for 
the reasOns discussed under depreciatioo expense above. 

VOWS did not include an a.mou.nt for working cash. The ~anch used the 
simplified methOd for a water utility using monthly metered billing as 
prescribed by the Q:mnissioo's Standard Practice U-16,. lI}?etermiilation of 
Working Oish Allowance" to ari"ive at its estimate of $1.59t'>. 

, ' 

VOWS's initial draft advice letter requested a rate of return on rate biSe, of 
8.6~. After recasting it into tM standard rate-mikLlg f~t of' AppeM.1x A, 
VGWSls proposed sLJIillat'y of earnings shows a rate of return of 9.16J.· The ", . 
&'anch's recouineOde<i sUllDilrY of earnings wuld prOduce a rate6f retum ot-
7.90~ at the Braiich's recoozneilded rates. This tate of returo, althO~hl~r 
than the 10.25~ to 10,. 75~ rat.e6f return range reeoomended by the AcC6untirig 
and Financlal &-anch of the Coainls.sioo AdyiSOrY and Compliance Division f~. ' 

. small water ulJ1it.ies with 100~ equity finaooiilg, results' in v~s ~ilig grant¢d 
the total revenue percentage increase requested. 'iheauthorlzed ~teof return 
in the last rate case 1s generally used to detennine whether auttiity's -. -
earnings are excess! ve lffien the CormIlssioo is cOnSldering granting rate reB.ef 
for otfsettable items such as purchased power. The &-anch thEn"Cfore ret:aImends 
that the ConInission find it rate of return 00 rate base not !Jxceedlng- 1t'>.50~ to 
be reasonable tor the purpose of future earnings tests for' VGfS. . . 

-3-



• j 

• 

• 

• 

vows was InformOO 6f the Branch's differing view 6f revenues, expenses, rat.e 
base and rate of ret.um and has stated that. it accepts the Branch's 
estimates. 

A notice of the propOsed rate increase and publio meeting was mailed to each 
customer On September 16, t961. No letters of protest wer'e received by the 
Branch. 

on september 29. 1961. a publio mooting attended by three people was held In 
Red Bluff wit.h representatives of the Bra.nch and V~$ to explain the increase 
request and answer customers' Questions. The custaners' complaints were 
directed primarily towards the s~ze of the rate increase. 

A ~anch engineer conducted a fietd investigation of VGWS's service area on 
SeptEmber 30, t961. Visible pOrtions of the system were ins~ot.ed. pl'essures 
checked. and company records researched. The investigation revealed that 
service is satisfactory. No W3ter supply or water quality problEmS were . 
found. The Tehama Count.y ~part.ment. of Environnentai Health was COntacted and 
Cor'Ifinned there are nO water qua.Hty problems. 

vows has two wells in gOOd OOflditioo aM an abundant ground water suppiy. It s 
system is fuUy metered. No additional conservation measures are needed., . 

. . 

VGWS' $ current rat.es consist of a metered rate Schedule with a servl~ chai.ge . 
which recovers revenues equivalent to 1t5~ of its fixed cOsts, t:l lifeH.ne blOck 
Of 300 cubic feet per month, and a block for COOSOOlpUon over 300 cubic feet. 
The Branch re(.'()arnends a service charge which recovers 50$ of fixed OO$ts. aM 
a single metered quantity rate. This is consistent with the CoomisS!oo's rat.e 
design policy for water cOmpanies established by Decision 86-05-06~ which calls 
for ~slng out lifeline rates, ailo'rlS for reduction of IIlJltlpie bl6ckS t6 a 
single block and reoovery of up to 50$ of fixed expenses through the service 
charge. 

At the Branch's recoomended rates shown in AwMdi>c A, the monthly bill fOr a 
t.yplcai w;tered rate customer using the system average of 2.100 cublc feet per . 
month would inCrease from $8.46 to $12.51 (lj1.9$) pel" month. A comparison of 
the present. and recoomended rates is shOwn in Appendix C. 

The Br-anch recomneOds that the C()GJI]is.sion auth6r'ize an increase of $5,206 or _ 
~5.0~ which would increase estimated annual operating revenue from $\\,570 at 
present rates to $16,116 at the recoomended rates contained in Ap~ooix B. 
This provides a 1.90~ rate of retum on rate base in test year 1988 and results 
in VGWS's being granted the full percentage revenue increase it requested. 

FINDINGS 

1. The Branch's recoomended sumnary of earnings (Appendix A) is reasonable and 
should be adopted. 

2. The rates recooniended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and should 
be adopted. 



, , 
• t 

• • 

• 

• 

• 

3. 

4. 

The quantities (Appendix 1» used to develop the ~ahCh's r~ations 
are reasonable and shOuld be adopted. . 

VOrfS should be required to 'reOONi on its books of $OOOunt. the depreol8,tlon 
reserve ba\arioo upon \oIhlch the average amount. adopted 1" this resolut.1M is 
based, and -to reflect. \;hat. bal~e 1" u.s 1981 aMual rewrt to the 
CaMrlssion. That. balanCe Is $2~,130 as of De¢anber 31. 1966. 

5. The raw increase authorIzed herein is justified and t.he resulting rates 
are just. and reasonable. 

IT IS ORmRED that. t 

1. Authorit.y Is gr-antkd under Publio VtHit.ies. Code Seotion ~~ -tot-ViSta 
Grande Water System Jotii6 an advice let.ter inCorP6ratiflg the $l.XlInary. of 
earnings aM revIsed rate S9hedule attached to this resolution· as ApP¢:Mi6es A 
a.I)d B re$pect.~vely. ~ ~oncurrent.ly to Cancel the pr~ently ef'fecUV'e rate 
SCl')edule No.1 •. SlCh filing shall COmply with General CA"der 96-A. _ -1M . 
effective date of therevi5ed rate schedule shall be the date of tiltng. -

2. For t.he purpose Of earnlnSs ~t.s in any future offset rate inCrease 
requests for Vista Grande Water SystEm, a ra.~ of -retuM 00 rate base not 
exceeding 10. SOJ shalt be considered reasonable. .. _-

3. Vista Grande Water S'Jstm ·sh3l~ re..."'¢rd on its books of aO\,..~t the 
depreciation reserve balance upon which the aver-age amount ad6pted in this 
resolution is based. and shall -reflect that· balance in its 1981 annual repOrt 
to the CorrIDission. - - -

~. This resolution is effective today. 

I certify that this resolutiori was adOpted by the PUblic Utilities COmmIssion 
at its regular meeting on February 211. 1988. The follOWing Coomissioners 
approved it: 

STANLEY W. IIULE'IT 
. fresldeot 

DONALD VIAl. 
JOHN B. OHANIAN 

OwWlsdoners 

-5-



.; -

t 

APPflWIX A 

e Vista Gl'clnde Water System 

Sm·tWfi OF EAR.'lI~JS 
(rest Year 1938) 

• Utility Esti~~ted • &'anch Estirrnt.cd ! • • 
Present Requested Fr-esent l Requ~3tcdt Adopted 

Item Pates Rates Rates RatC3 .. Rates • 

Operatin~ Revenue 
Flat 0 () 0 () 0 
:--r.e tel'W .~1~83 $16.116 ~l1t510 ~ 16.13~ ~16.176 

Total -11. -OS' -16,"115 -1'1;5,0' -16;7J§ -fb,710 

Operating Expenses 
PUI'Chased Pdr:er 2,69'7 2,697 2,500 2,500 2,500 
&.ployee Labor 215 215 360 360 360 
Manag~ent Salaries 5.01l0 5.0liO 5,OlJO 5,O~O 5,O1l0 
Haterials 615 675 4to rHO 410 
Contract ~':orl< llOO 400 1:00 '100 400 
Office SUppls & Exp, 500 500 590 590 590 
Insurance 1111) 140 200 200 200 
PrOfessional Svcs. 535 5:35 260 ~60 260 

e Vehicle EXpenses 1,2Co 1,200 8110 S~O SIlo 
Office svcs & Rntl 400 400 400 '100 lJOO 
General Expense 0 0 0 0 0 
Uncoilectibles 90 90 90 90 90 
~aintenance Expense 150 150 0 0 0 
Reg. Cocrn. Exp. 0 0 0 0 0 

Subtotal 12,102 12,102 11.090 11,090 " 10,090 

Depreciation 1,113 1,113 1.140 ',140 l,lqO 
Property Taxes 719 719 719 119 J19 
Payroll Taxes \} " 641 641 6l'1 'J 

Incoa:.-e Taxes 0 0 0 721 130 
Total !::educti,;ns 1 ~ ':lo:t 13,994 13 1 ~90 1'1,311 14,320 ' _ J ...... .., .. 

Net. Revenu<3 (2,505) 2,722 (2,02C} 2,!.!28 2t~56 

Rate Base 
Avg. Plailt in Svc. 53,330 53,330 53.:no 53,330. 53,330 
Av~ •. Depr. Res. 23,600 23,600 23,840 23,840 23;846 
Net Plant 29,730 29,730 2'J,~90 29,~90 2'},49O . 
Less: Advances ~) 0 .... ;) 0 ,~ 

Contrio. G , ... 
v '-' 0 0 

Plus: :'ork. Cash t) , .. 1,590 1,590 1,590 '" 
!-'a.t'1 .~ Sl.lP';l. 0 0 0 0 0 

Rate Base 29,130 29,730 31,080 31',080 31,OBo 

Rate of ?:atum ( Less) -).16{ .' . ? .;3t~ 7 • ~~G~ .. ~..oss 



. " 

• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILITY 

APpmDIX B 

sche<Jule'lb. 1 

GENERAL MSfERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water service. 

TERR1'l'6Rr 

• t ~. 

The uniooorpOrated area known as Vista Grande ~bdlvtslon and vlOinity, 
166ated approximately two miles northeast of the City of Red Bluft t Tehama 
County. 

RATFS 

For 5/8 x 31l1-mch meter •• H .. ~ ........... -•• 
" For 3/11-inch meter •• a\ ..... ,. , ........ ". i 
For " f-1.rlch meter, .. ' ................ '", • 
For \-1/2~inch meter ••••••••••••.••••••• 

" . 
Quantity Charge: 

Per Meter 
Per Iblth 

(1) ". 
I ~ " 
I , 

(I) " -

All water, per tOO cu.ft ••••••••••• ,........ $ 0.36 (I) 

-The ~ervlce charge is appiicabie to all service. 
It is a" readiness-to-serve charge to which 1s 
added the chai'ge, computed at the QJantity Rates, 

" for wate[\ uSed during the i:OOnth. 

.,. .-
~ i 

. : . 



• • 
, 

• 

• 

• 

APPDWIX C 

Vista Grande Wate~ System 

OOiPARISOO OF RATES 

A wnparlsoo of the present and Branch's roo¢aJneOded rates is shOwn below: 

METERED SERVICE 

Service Olarge : 

For 5/8 x 3/~-loch meter~ ••••••••• 
Far . . 3111-incb meter •••• , ...... 
For- ,1-inch meter •• ~" •••••• 
For 1~1/2-inCh meter •••••••••• 

Quatitity Rates: 

PreSent 
Rates 

$ 3.00 
3.30 
11.56 
6.00 

~irst. 3~ cu.tt.', per 1()() cu.ft... $ 0.20 
'Over 300 co.ft., per 100 C\hft... 0.27 

.. 
Per Meter- Pe~, Ibnth C' 

ReCOOl!!et.ded· ' Percent 
Rates . InCrease 

$ 0.36 
0.36 

. . ' 

, t5~0 
. 65.2 
. 65.6 ' 

65.0 

A' comparisOn. Of malthly. cootctner bills at present and ~ch' ::;~eod~ 
rates for 1988 test. year for a 5/8 x 3111-inch meter is' shOwn below~ 

.. .. 

.~e. PNi$ent RecOmnended Amount Perc~i1t 
100 cu,ft. Rates . Rates Increase lOO~se 

6 $ 3.00 $ ~.95 $ \.95' 65.0 
'3 3.6Q 6.03 ?~3 61.5 
5 4.14 . 6.75 2.61 6).0 

10 5.49. 8.55 3.66 55.7 
15 6.84 10.35, 3.51 51.3 
20' 8.19 12.15, . 3.96 48.4 
21 (/lV~age).·, 8.46 1??J": . 11.05 41.9 
30" 10.89 15.15 11.86 44.6 
40 13.59 19.35 5.76 42.'1 
50 )6.29 22.95 6.66 ' 40.9 



• t 

• 

• 

• 

APPDIDIX D 
Page 1 

AOOPn:I> QJANTITIES 
(Test. Year 198&) 

Name ot ~y z Vista Grande Water System 
Net-to-Gross Multiplie~: N/A 
Federai Tax RaUlt '5.0~ 
State Tax Ratet 9.3J 
lQcal Franchise Tax: O.()~ 
uneollect.ibles: 0.5J 
Business LicEll~s: O.OJ 

~nses for Test Year 19M 

1. PurchaSed Power 
Electriot . 

Pacific GaS & Electric Company­
Schedule & Effeotive nate 
kWh ~d .... &Imler 
kWh Used - Winter 
kWh Used Total 
$IkNb Used: &mner 
$1kWh USed: Winter-
Service <lla.rge 

Totai Q)st 

2. Purchased Water 

3. Pump Tax - Replenisment Tax 

II. Payroll t . 
&ployee J~bOl": 
Managemen~ Saiaries! 
Office Salaries: 

Total 

Payroll Taxes: 

5. M Valorem TaXes 
Tax Rate 
Assessed Value 

Metered Sales to ~igil ~ BateS 
o - 3 Ccf 

> 3 Cof 
Total 

Connections Used to Design Rates 
Metered 
·-~~~x 3/4-ibch 

JIll-inch 
Flat 
Total 

A-'Pa7/87· 
16.52() 
8 1 -
2~~6~ 

0.10096 
0.08291 

.$ 144-

.$ 2,500· 

NOne 

None 

$ 360 
.$ 5,040 
$ () 
$ 5,400 

.$ 64' 

.$ 719-
_ 1.61~ 

$ 61,222 

II,O)? -
25,308 
28,340 

- 116-
2 
o 

112 



• l 

• 

• 

• 

Item 

Operating Revenues 
O&K Expen~s 
Taxes Other Than Il'IC<xne 
DepreoiaUon 

lr)terest 
CCFT 

SUbtotal Deductions 

State Taxable ItIOaDe 
(;eFt at 9.3J 

Taxable InCOme rot' FIT 
FIr at 15. 

Total Ir.oome Tax 

APPENDIX 0 
Page 2 

AOOPTED QJA.'n'ITIES 

(x;FT 

$16.176 
11,090 
1,360 
1,140 

o 
o 

13,590 

3,186 
296 

• 1 

ill 
$16.716 
11.090 
1.360 
1.1~O 

o 
296 

13,886 

... 
2.890 

11311 
130 


